No. 349, A.]

[Published May 12, 1959.

## CHAPTER 35

AN ACT to create 343.13 (1) of the statutes, relating to temporary operator's licenses for persons pending examination.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

343.13 (1) of the statutes is created to read:

343.13 (1) Whenever the department requires an examination for renewal of an operator's license, it shall issue a receipt at the time of request for appearance for such examination which receipt shall constitute a temporary license to operate a motor vehicle for not to exceed 60 days pending such examination.

Approved May 7, 1959.